1	[Agreement - Retroactive - San Francisco Community Health Authority - Medical Reimbursement Accounts Cash Grant Program - Not to Exceed \$14,903,500]
2	
3	Resolution retroactively approving an agreement between the San Francisco
4	Community Health Authority and the Department of Public Health for the
5	implementation of San Francisco Medical Reimbursement Accounts Cash Grant
6	Program payments authorized under the seventeenth supplement to the Mayoral Local
7	Emergency Declaration for a total amount not to exceed \$14,903,500 for a term of 18
8	months, from July 1, 2020, through December 31, 2021.
9	
10	WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, the Mayor issued a proclamation of local
11	emergency to in response to presence and transmission of COVID-19 within San Francisco
12	and to support the Department of Public Health and other agency to respond to ongoing threat
13	of COVID-19; and
14	WHEREAS, On June 2, 2020, the Mayor issued the seventeenth supplement to the
15	local emergency proclamation authorizing the Director of Public Health to establish the San
16	Francisco Medical Reimbursement Accounts (SF MRA) Cash Grant Program to make grants
17	up to \$500 to qualified individuals for COVID-19 related expenses not otherwise compensated
18	by insurance coverage or other means; and
19	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health directed the San Francisco Community
20	Health Authority, serving as the Third Party Administrator for the San Francisco City Options
21	Program, to establish processes to determine eligibility and pay for the SF MRA Cash Grant
22	Program within Program timelines; now, therefore, be it
23	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public
24	Health and the Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to execute an
25	agreement with the San Francisco Community Health Authority for San Francisco Medical

1	Reimbursement Account Cash Grant Program payments for a total amount not to exceed
2	\$14,903,500, for a term of 18 months, July 1, 2020, through December 31, 2021; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the
4	Department of Public Health to enter into any amendments or modifications to the
5	contract, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in
6	consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise
7	materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to
8	effectuate the purposes of the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws;
9	and, be it
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the contract agreement being fully
11	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the
12	Board for inclusion in the official file (File No. 210667).
13	RECOMMENDED:
14	
15	<u>/s/</u>
16	Grant Colfax, M.D.
17	Director of Health
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	